Total Assets 196,824 1,020,435 30,643 49,502 75,274 — — 1,372,678
Total Liabilities (416,960) (1,078,655) (37,366) (61,116) (64,834) — — (1,658,931)
Net Assets (220,136) (58,220) (6,723) (11,614) 10,440 — — (286,253)

The Syndicate matches its currency position so it holds net assets across a number of currencies. The Syndicate takes into
consideration the underlying currency of the Syndicate's obligations and invests its assets proportionately across these
currencies so as to protect the solvency of the Syndicate, against variation in foreign exchange rates.

At present, the Syndicate does not have sufficient assets to cover its liabilities as it has been loss making. The Syndicate's
underwriting capacity is supported by FAL held by ACCUKIIL which includes the funding of underwriting deficits. When
each year of account closes, the Syndicate calls on the members to fund losses.

Sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates
The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit of a percentage change in the relative strength of the Sterling
against the value of the US dollar, Canadian dollar and Euro simultaneously. The analysis is based on the information at the
financial year end.

Impact on profit and members' balance 2019 2018
GBP'000 GBP'000

GBP Weakens
10% against other currencies (5,751) (6,611)
20% against other currencies (11,502) (13,223)
GBP Strengthens
10% against other currencies 5,751 6,611
20% against other currencies 11,502 13,223

e)  Interest rate risk

Insurance liabilities are not discounted and therefore not exposed to interest rate risk.

2019 2018
GBP'000 GBP'000

Interest rate risk
Impact of 50 basis point increase on result (2,401) (3,615)
Impact of 50 basis point decrease on result 2,401 3,615
Impact of 50 basis point increase on net assets (2,401) (3,615)
Impact of 50 basis point decrease on net assets 2,401 3,615

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous period.

AXIS SYNDICATE 2007

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

__________________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________34

17.   REINSURANCE ASSETS

The Syndicate purchases reinsurance to reduce the risk of exposure to loss. Three types of reinsurance cover are purchased:
facultative, excess of loss and quota share. Facultative covers are typically individual risk purchases. Excess of loss covers